

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARYELLEN MADDEN
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. POWELL
KENDRA BAISINGER
ROBERT E. DAY
MONTGOMERY MCCrackEN
WALKER & RHOADS LLP
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 772-1500
mmadden@mmwr.com
Counsel for Petitioner

March 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. SEPTA’s Advertising Program.....	3
B. CIR’s Advertisement.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT HOLDING THAT TRANSIT AUTHORITIES MAY CATEGORICALLY PROHIBIT POLITICAL ADVERTISING	10
A. This Court’s Precedents Afford Transit Authorities the Discretion to Categor- ically Prohibit Political Advertising.....	10
B. The Decision Below, and Other Recent Circuit Decisions, Cannot be Reconciled With This Court’s Precedents.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Court Should Grant Review to Re-affirm <i>Lehman</i>	23
II. THE DECISION BELOW HAS FAR-REACHING CONSEQUENCES ON ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.	24
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION OF THE COURT, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, September 14, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B: JUDGMENT, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, September 14, 2020.	31a
APPENDIX C: MEMORANDUM OPINION, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, November 28, 2018	33a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, November 28, 2018	142a
APPENDIX E: FINAL JUDGMENT AND DECREE, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, December 20, 2018	143a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F: MEMORANDUM RE: MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, September 25, 2018	146a
APPENDIX G: ORDER, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, September 25, 2018	170a
APPENDIX H: SUR PETITION FOR REHEARING, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, October 30, 2020	171a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ACLU Found. v. WMATA</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14, 26
<i>AFDI v. King Cnty., Wash.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1022 (2016).....	13, 18, 24, 25, 27
<i>AFDI v. MBTA</i> , 781 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2015)	25, 27
<i>AFDI v. MTA</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 626 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>AFDI v. MTA</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	26
<i>AFDI v. SEPTA</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 314 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	4, 26
<i>AFDI v. SMART</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AFDI v. SMART</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AFDI v. WMATA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012).....	25-26
<i>AFDI v. WMATA</i> , 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 14, 22
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1015 v. STA</i> , 929 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 23
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	24
<i>CIR v. SEPTA</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CIR v. SEPTA</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	1
<i>CIR v. SEPTA</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14, 23
<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. SEPTA</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Coleman v. AATA</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	14
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	13
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def.</i> <i>& Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	13
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	13
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> (<i>Amtrak</i>), 69 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>Lebron v. WMATA</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	24
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	23
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	12
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. CTA</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14, 27
<i>Ridley v. MBTA</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson /Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Assoc.</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	13
<i>Vaguely Qualified Productions LLC v. MTA</i> , 2015 WL 5916699 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2015)	14
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Co.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Va. 2020)	9, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1343	5

TRANSIT AUTHORITY ADVERTISING POLICIES

Atlanta, GA, MARTA Advertising Policy and Regulations (Rev. Jan. 2019) <tinyurl.com/AtlantaPolicy>	15
Boise, ID, Valley Regional Transit Fleet Media Advertising Policy (Sept. 23, 2019) <tinyurl.com/BoisePolicy>	15
Boston, MA, Guidelines Regulating MBTA Advertising (Nov. 20, 2017) <tinyurl. com/BostonPolicy>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Chicago Ordinance No. 013-63 (May 8, 2013) <tinyurl.com/ChicagoPolicy>.....	15
City of Albuquerque, NM, ABQ RIDE Bus Advertising Policy <tinyurl.com/ABQPolicy> (last visited Mar. 25, 2021).....	15
Denver, CO, RTD Advertising Policy and Objective <tinyurl.com/DenverPolicy> (last visited Mar. 25, 2021).....	15
Los Angeles County, CA, Metro Advertising Content Guidelines <tinyurl.com/LAMetroPolicy> (last visited Mar. 25, 2021)	15
Nashville, TN, MTA Advertising Policy (Oct. 17, 2013) <tinyurl.com/NashvillePolicy>	15
New York, NY, MTA Advertising Policy (Dec. 12, 2018) <tinyurl.com/NY-MTA-Policy>	15
Pittsburgh, PA, Port Authority of Allegheny County Advertising Policy <tinyurl.com/PGHPolicy> (last visited Mar. 25, 2021).....	15
Richmond, VA, GRTC Advertising Policy (Apr. 16, 2018) <tinyurl.com/RichmondPolicy>	15
San Francisco, CA, BART Advertising Content Guidelines <tinyurl.com/SFPolicy> (last visited Mar. 25, 2021).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Seattle, WA, King County Transit Advertising Policy (Feb. 9, 2021) <tinyurl.com/Seattle Policy>	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kennedy Rose, <i>SEPTA, Losing \$1M in Revenue a Day, Faces Uncertain Financial Future</i> , NBC10 Philadelphia (Nov. 24, 2020) <tinyurl.com/5bb67ufh>	24
